

Doc#2014- 4998 Date 04/15/2014 02:11:34 PM Filed & Records of Faulkner County RHONDA WHARTON FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$20.00 by

D.C.

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-14-30</u>

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING BIDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF FURNITURE AND INTERIOR FINISHES FOR THE TERMINAL AT THE NEW CONWAY MUNICIPAL AIRPORT; APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF SUCH ITEMS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

Whereas, the Georg Andersen firm has completed the interior design work for the terminal at the new Conway Municipal Airport; and

Whereas Georg Andersen has submitted to the City a recommendation of furnishings and floor and wall coverings; and

Whereas, funds for the purchase of these items will ultimately come from the sale of the existing Cantrell Field, and in the interim the funds will come from the previously authorized promissory note (Ord. O-13-68) that is providing funding for the City until the sale of Cantrell Field is finalized; and

Whereas, instead of amending the terminal construction contract to include these finishes, the City Council of the City of Conway deems it to be in the best interest of the City to purchase directly from Georg Andersen, due to contractor price mark-up in the event of adding it to the construction contract.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

**Section 1.** The City of Conway shall waive the requirement for obtaining bids for the purchase of furniture, floor coverings, and wall coverings for the terminal at the new Conway Airport; and the Mayor is herby authorized to purchase these items from the Georg Andersen firm.

**Section 2.** The City of Conway shall appropriate \$177,000 from the Loan Proceeds account (001.119.4370) to the CIP – Miscellaneous account (001.109.5990).

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 25<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2014.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer